Costs, charges and expenses of the proceeding other than the fees of ex- 

pert :witnesses  	1,780 oo 

$149,030 00 

The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-

tionment, the sum of one hundred and forty-nine thousand and thirty dollars 
(149,030) be and the same is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate 
Stock, to be issued by the Comptroller. pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New 
York Charter; said sum to be applied in the payment of the awards, costs. charges 
and expenses, as confirmed by the Court, in the proceeding for the acquisition of

[...]

Approved, EUG. E. M'LEAN, Engineer. 

And offered the following: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the requisition of the Board of Education by resolution adopted December 26, lesol, 
for the appropriation of one hundred and forty-nine thousand and thirty dollars 
($149,030) from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, issued 
pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New York Charter. and the 
ordinance of the Municipal Assembly approved by the Mayor April 16, I9ot, for the 
purpose of providing means for the payment of awards (an -I interest thereon).

[...]

WOODBURY, Commissioner. 
And offered the following : 
Whereas, The Commissioner of Street Cleaning, in a communication to the Board 

of Estimate and Apportionment, dated January 9, 1902, has made requisition for the 

issue of bonds to the amount of one hundred and eighty-four thousand, one hundred 
and sixty dollars and fifty cents M84,160.50 to provide for the purchase, acquisition 
or construction of stock or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning, as provided 
by Section 546 of the amended Greater New York Charter, the estimated expense 
thereof being for the Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx;

[...]

conduct of the Department of Street Cleaning; 

Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by Section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of 
One hundred and eighty-four thousand one hundred and sixty dollars and fifty cents 
($184,160.50), the proceeds whereof shall be expended for the purchase, acquisition or 
construction of new stock or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning in the 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the

[...]

•Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

And offered the following: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment appropriate, for the 

maintenance, improvement and extension of the water supply system of the Borough 
of Brooklyn, the sum of one hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($120,000) from the 
moneys received from water revenues in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the 

Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Rich-

[...]

Special School Fund for the current year, entitled "Fuel," Borough of Richmond, 
which item is insufficient for its purposes. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Education on December 26, 

1901. 	 A. E. PALMER, Secretary Board of Education. 

And offered the following: 
Resolved, That ,the sum of two thousand two hundred dollars ;$2,200) be • and 

hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Education 
for the year 1901, entitled "Special School Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 
Bronx—Supplies," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes

[...]

Education on December It, 1901 to George Hildebrand, the lowest bidder, for the sum 
of $119,747. 

And offered the following: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the requisition of the Board of Education by resolution adopted December 26, 1901, 
for the appropriation of one hundred and nineteen thousand seven hundred and 
forty-seven dollars ($119,747), from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City 
of New York, issued pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New 
York Charter, and the ordinances of the Municipal Assembly approved by the 
Mayor July 9. 1900, and April 16, 1901, for the purpose of providing means for the